OFFICIAL TRANSLATION



MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 43/M-DAG/PER/6/2017 CONCERNING AMENDMENT ON REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 30/M-DAG/PER/5/2017 CONCERNING PROVISIONS FOR HORTICULTURAL PRODUCT IMPORT

BY THE GRACE OF THE ALMIGHTY GOD

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering : a. that to increase more the effectiveness of implementation for horticultural product import policy, it is necessary to conduct some amendments towards Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 30/M-DAG/PER/5/2017 concerning Provisions for Horticultural Product Import;
 - b. that based on consideration as intended in letter a, it is necessary to stipulate Regulation of the Minister of Trade concerning Amendment on the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 30/M-DAG/PER/5/2017 concerning Provisions for Horticultural Product Import;



- In view of : 1. Law Number 7 of 2014 concerning Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 45, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5512);
 - Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 30/M-DAG/PER/5/2017 concerning Provisions for Horticultural Product Import (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2017 Number 728);

HAS DECIDED:

To stipulate : REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE CONCERNING AMENDMENT ON THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 30/M-DAG/5/2017 CONCERNING PROVISIONS FOR HORTICULTURAL PRODUCT IMPORT.

Article 1

Some provisions in the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 30/M-DAG/PER/5/2017 concerning Provisions for Horticultural Product Import (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2017 Number 728) are amended as follows:

1. Provisions of Article 6 are amended, so that Article 6 shall read as follows:

Article 6

To obtain Import Approval as intended in Article 5 paragraph (2), the company owning API-U shall have to propose request electronically to the Minister in this matter the Organizer Coordinator of UPTP I, by attaching:

- a. API-U;
- ownership proof upon the registered warehouse in accordance with provisions of laws and legislations, conforms to its product characteristics;
- c. ownership proof of transportation means in accordance with its product characteristics;



- d. sufficiently stamped statement letter regarding to the ability and properness of warehouse and transportation means in accordance with Horticultural Product characteristics;
- e. proof of cooperation contract for Horticultural Product selling at least with 3 (three) distributors for minimum 1 (one) year;
- f. proof of experience as Horticultural Product distributor for 1 (one) year;
- g. Horticultural Product import plan covering type of goods, Tariff Post/HS, quantity, state of origin, loading port and destination port;
- h. Horticultural Product distribution plan; and
- i. RIPH.
- 2. Provisions of Article 7 are amended, so that Article 7 shall read as follows:

Article 7

To obtain Import Approval as intended in Article 5 paragraph (3), the company owning API-P shall have to propose request electronically to the Minister in this matter the Organizer Coordinator of UPTP I, by attaching:

- a. API-P;
- b. proof of warehouse control in accordance with its product characteristics;
- c. proof of transportation means control in accordance with its product characteristics;
- d. Horticultural Product import plan covering type of goods, Tariff Post/HS, quantity, state of origin, loading port and destination port; and
- e. RIPH.
- 3. 1 (one) article is inserted between Article 27 and Article 28, namely Article 27A, so that Article 27A shall read as follows:



Article 27A

Provisions concerning Horticultural Product Import in this Regulation of Minister shall remain in effect towards Horticultural Product imported into Free Trade Area and Free Port, Special Economy Area, and Bonded Stockpiling Place.

Article II

This Regulation of Minister shall come into effect as from the date of its stipulation.

For public cognizance, ordering the promulgation of this Ministerial Regulation in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta on 22 June 2017

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF RI,

sgd.

ENGGARTIASTO LUKITA

Stipulated in Jakarta on 22 June 2017

DIRECTOR GENERAL LAWS AND LEGISLATIONS THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

sgd.

WIDODO EKATJAHJANA



STATE GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA OF 2017 NUMBER 893

Copy conforms to the original Secretariat General The Ministry of Trade Head of Legal Bureau,

M. SYIST

